

No. 24-304

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,
D/B/A LABCORP,

Petitioner,

v.

LUKE DAVIS, JULIAN VARGAS, AND AMERICAN COUNCIL
OF THE BLIND, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ARAM A. GAVOOR
Counsel of Record
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, ISSUES,
AND APPEALS CLINIC
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
202-994-2505
agavoor@law.gwu.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 12, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. Rule 23 Should Be Interpreted Consistent with the Constraints Imposed by Article III and the Rules Enabling Act..... | 4 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Expands Federal Court Jurisdiction Beyond Article III, Violating the Rules Enabling Act and Due Process . | 6 |
| B. Unanticipated Seventh Amendment Implications Further Reinforce the Need to Interpret Rule 23 in Accordance with the Rules Enabling Act | 10 |
| C. Judicial Economy Cannot Justify Overriding Constitutional Limits..... | 14 |
| II. Inclusion of Uninjured Individuals in a Class Destroys the Typicality Required by Rule 23..... | 17 |
| III. Lax Class Action Certification Imposes Significant Harms on Small Businesses.. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 4, 5, 7, 14 |
| <i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Black Lives Matter Los Angeles v.</i> <i>City of Los Angeles</i> , 113 F.4th 1249 (9th Cir. 2024) | 21 |
| <i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural</i> <i>Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 20 |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at</i> <i>Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)..... | 19 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... | 16 |
| <i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... | 17-19 |
| <i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gunnels v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... | 16 |
| <i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022) | 21 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830)..... | 10 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... | 10 |
| <i>Schaffner v. Chem. Bank</i> , 339 F. Supp. 329 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)..... | 15 |
| <i>Scott v. Neely</i> , 140 U.S. 106 (1891)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)..... | 10, 12, 15 |
| <i>Small v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 122 F.4th 1182 (9th Cir. 2024) | 18, 19 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... | 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)..... | 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... | 4, 15 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. art. III..... | 1-11,14, 17, 24, 25 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VII | 2, 6, 10-13, 15, 16 |
| STATUTES | |
| Rules Enabling Act (REA) of 1934, 28 | |
| U.S.C. §§ 2071–2077 | 2, 4-6, 9, 14, 24 |
| § 2072(a) | 4 |
| § 2072(b) | 4, 5, 7 |
| Cal. Civ. Code. § 51(f)..... | 22 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 52(a) | 23 |
| D.C. Code § 2-1403.16 | 24 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 489-7.5..... | 24 |
| 775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 60/20..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| RULES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------------|
| Fed. Equity R. 27 (1912) | 9 |
| Fed. Equity R. 38 (1912) | 9 |
| Fed. Equity R. 94 (1882) | 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 1-5, 7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) | 17, 19 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) | 5, 15, 23, 24 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) | 4, 8, 10, 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules–1937 | 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee Notes on Rules–1998 Amendment | 19, 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 82 | 5, 14 |
| COURT FILINGS | |
| Brief of Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, et. al. as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016) (No. 14-1146) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983). | 6 |
| Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973) | 21 |
| James Wm. Moore & Marcus Cohn, <i>Federal Class Actions</i> , 32 Ill. L. Rev. 307 (1937) .. | 9 |
| Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)..... | 20 |
| Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002)..... | 20, 22 |
| Theane Evangelis and Bradley J. Hamburger, <i>Article III Standing and Absent Class Members</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 383 (2014)..... | 5 |
| U.S. Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy, <i>2020 Small Business Profile</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/448dk4k8 | 22 |
| U.S. Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy, <i>2023 Small Business Profile: California</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/54anud2a | 24 |
